## South Hams District Council

## (Off Street Parking Places) Amendment Order No 1 of 2022

**SOUTH HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL** ("The Council") exercising its powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ('the 1984 Act) and of all other enabling powers with the consent of Devon County Council and after consulting the Chief Officer of Police makes the following Order:

## 1.0 Commencement, citation and definitions

- 1.1 This Order shall be supplementary to the South Hams District Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2022 ("the Principal Order") which except as amended by this Order will remain in full force and effect.
- 1.2 This Order shall come into operation on 1<sup>st</sup> August 2023 and may be cited as the 'South Hams District Council (Off Street Parking Places) Amendment Order No 1 of 2022'
- 1.3 The Definitions are set out in the Principal Order.

## 2.0 Amendments to the Principal Order

- 2.1 The Principal Order is amended as follows:
  - 2.1.1 A new car park to be named Dartmouth Health Hub Car Park be incorporated into the Order
  - 2.1.2 Introduce pay and display charges at the Dartmouth Health Hub car park as per schedule 2
  - 2.1.3 Amend the pay and display charges at the Dartmouth Park & Ride car park as per schedule 2
  - 2.1.4 Add Dartmouth Health Hub car park reserved parking permit for Health staff use only to schedule 4
  - 2.1.5 Introduce eight free one hour parking bays within the Dartmouth Health Hub car park

THE COMMON SEAL of SOUTH )
HAMS DISTRICT COUNCIL was )
affixed in the presence of )

Authorised signatory